Ausralia ail New Zealam)
Orsean Denation Raglstry

(ANZOD Registry)

1998 Report

[Data collected to 315 December 1997]

Edited by Ms. Karen Herbertt and Dr. Graeme Russ

Special Section Edited by D. Verran, P. Dilworth, A.K.K. Chui, A.G.R. Sheil



FunbpING
ANZOD Registry is funded by

Australian Health Ministers’ Advisory Council
New Zealand Ministry of Health
The Australian Kidney Foundation

COORDINATING CENTRE

ANZDATA Registry, The Queen Elizabeth Hospital,
28 Woodville Road, Woodyville South,
Adelaide, South Australia, 5011.

Phone (61-8) 8222.6704

Fax (61-8) 8445.9699

Email karen.herbertt@health.sa.gov.au
anzdata@ozemail.com.au

Web http://www.anzdata.org.au

Ms. K. Herbertt Editor/ATCA Delegate for ANZOD

Dr. G.R. Russ Editor/Project Manager Transplantation ANZDATA
Mrs L.R. Excell Project Manager ANZDATA

Mr. B. Livingston Computer Programmer ANZDATA

Mrs E.K. Steinmetz Administrative Officer ANZDATA

SuGGESTED CITATION

The suggested citation for this report is as follows:

ANZOD Registry Report 1998

Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry
Adelaide, South Australia.

Editors: K. Herbertt, G.R. Russ.

Publications based upon ANZOD Registry information
reported here or supplied upon request, must include the
citation as noted above and the following notice:

The data reported here have been supplied by the Australia and
New Zealand Organ Donation Registry. The interpretation and
reporting of these data are the responsibility of the Editors and

in no way should be seen as an official policy or interpretation
of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry.

Printed in Adelaide, South Australia, 1998

© Copyright 1998 by the ANZOD Registry

ISSN 1329-2889



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The Editors would like to thank the
Donor Transplant Coordinators whose reporting
of data has made this 1998 Report possible.

New South Wales
Marnie Berriman
Sharon Bolton
Cristina delLeon
Carolyn Windle

Queensland
Greg Armstrong
Tina Cooper
Carolyn Windle

South Australia
Kathy Hee

Karen Herbertt
Glenys Hodgeman
Mary Kelly

Victoria

Debbie Gregory
Lisa Jager
Bette Martyn
Geoff Scully

Western Australia
Ailsa Allen

Linda Brnjich

Ken Reid

New Zealand

Janice Langlands
Ralph Maddison

StaTisTicAL METHODS

Actuarial and Kaplan-Meier survivals have been
produced using the procedure contained in

SPSS® for Windows ™ Release 6.1
SPSS Inc.






s
W —

Canberra ACT 2600

Over the past three decades, organ transplantation has evolved from an experimental
procedure to a recognised and efficient medical tool, one that is able to heal or 1o improve the
guality of life for many patients.

Due to this very success the number of people requiring transplantation has risen: yet
the availability of organs for transplantation is limited by the number of willing organ donors
Sadly, many people have a long wait for a transplant, and some will die during that period.

The statistics in this edition of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry
show a considerable rate of variation in the rate of organ donation from State to State — and
indeed a somewhat low rate for both Australia and Mew Zealand compared 1o some other
countries. It 18 very pleasing, however, (o see the co-operation shown across the Tasman with
the exchange of these precious organs.

The collection of the published statistics is a time-consuming business, and all
Transplant Coordinators are to be congratulated on their efforts. 1 also acknowledge the
Editors who, both in the summaries and in the report at large provide clear and concise
evidence of the value of organ donation and transplantation.

The real human value of organ transplantation, however, 1s nod to be found in stabistics
but in the enjoyment of life that can result to the individual. In September, 1997, 1 opened the
Waorld Transplant Games in Sydney, where 1200 sportsmen, women and young people who
had received a transplant gathered to compete It was a celebration of courage and
compassion. Courage by the recipients who had triumphed over great adversity, and the
extraordinary compassion of the donors and their families who, despite their own loss and
sadness, hiad made that trivmph possible.

| hope the success of the games will encourage more people and their families to
consider becoming organ donors. In that event, it would be wonderful if future editions of the
Registry were able to show a considerable improvement in the rate of organ donation in
Australia and MNew Zealand, and consequently a shortening in the waiting list for all those who
require organ transplantation

Sir William Deane

Governor-General of the Commanwealth of Ausiralia



TABLE oOF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
SummARY
Australia
New Zealand
ORGAN DONORS IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND
Number and Donors Per Million of Population
International Donor Statistics .
Donors Per Thousand Deaths 1991-97
Donors Per Thousand Deaths by State
Donors Per Month
DonNoR PROFILE
Age and Gender Distribution
Cause of Donor Death
Donor Occupation .
Ethnic Origin and Religious Denomlnatlon .
Heart Beating Donors .
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation
Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C Status of Donors
Cytomegalovirus Status of Donors
Blood Group of Donors
Medical Condition of Donors
DoNOR INTENTION
Driver’s Licence Status and Donor Cards
CoONSENT . . . . . . .
Direct Contact with Transplant Coordinator
Coroner’s Cases
SummARY OF ORGANS REQUESTED, CONSENT GlVEN, RETRIEVED AND TRANSPLANTED
Organs requested .
Organs consented .
Organs retrieved
Organs transplanted
Exchange of Organs
KibNEYS
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants
Age of Kidney Donors
Reason Kidneys Unusable .
Outcome of Request for Kidney Donation
Kidney Perfusion Methods
Donor Kidney Function
Terminal Levels of Serum Creatinine and Urea
Effect of Creatinine Level on Kidney Graft Survival
Effect of Oliguria on Kidney Graft Survival
Effect of Hypotension on Kidney Graft Survival
Combined Effect of Hypotension and Oliguria on
Kidney Graft Survival

[©) WV, BV, I N N

10
14
14
15
15
15
15
16
17

19
20
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24

25
26
27
27
28

29
30
30
31

31



TABLE oF CONTENTS

Page

LivER

Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants 32

Outcome of Requests for Liver Donation 32

Age of Liver Donors 33

Outcome of Request for Liver Donatlon 34

Perfusion of Livers 34

Donor Liver Function 34
SPECIAL SECTION 35

Donor FAcTORs AFFECTING PRIMARY CADAVERlc LIVER ALLOGRAFT SURVWAL
HEART

Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants 38

Transplants performed 38

Age of Heart Donors 39

Outcome of Request for Heart Donatlon 40
LunGs

Age of Lung Donors 41

Donor Lung Function 42

Outcome of Request for Lung Donatlon 42
PANCREAS

Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplant 43

Age of Pancreas Donors . 43

Outcome of Request for Pancreas Donatlon 44
CoORNEAS

Outcome of Request for Cornea Donation 44
BoNE

Outcome of Request for Bone Donation 45
TeERMINAL MIANAGEMENT

Time from Admission to Brain Death 46

Time from Ventilation to Brain Death 46

Time from Brain Death to Aortic Cross Clamp 47

Drugs for Maintenance of the Donor . . 48

Terminal Treatment (provided in the Operating Theatres) 49



AUSTRALIA
ApPENDIX |

CONTENTS

Donor Numbers for each State 1989-97

Donor Numbers and Age Groups for each State 1994-97 .
Number of Donors from each Hospital 1989-97

Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups for each State 1994-97
Cause of Donor Death in Each State and Australia 1989-97

Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group 1989-97
Occupation of Donors 1989-97 .

Consent Sought 1989-97 .

Racial Origin of Donors 1989-97

Religion of Donors 1989-97

Organs Requested by Donor State 1993-97

Organ Consent Obtained by Donor State 1993-97

Organ Consents by Donor State 1997 .

Reason Organs not Requested by Donor State 1989-97

Organs Retrieved by Donor State 1989-97

Solid Organs Retrieved by Donor State 1989-97

Reason Organs not Retrieved by Donor State 1989-97

Perfusion of Organs 1989-97

Organs Retrieved in Each Donor State by Retrieval State Team 1989-97
Outcome of Organs Retrieved in Australia 1991-97

Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs Retrieved in Australia 1989-97

Transplanted Solid Organs — Donor State to Destination State 1995-97

Yellow Pages

10-12
13
13
14
14
15
16
17
18-21
22-23
24
25-30
31-32
33-34
35
36-37
38-40



New ZEALAND

ArpPENDIX 11

CONTENTS

Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups
Number of Donors from Each Hospital 1993-97
Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group 1993-97
Occupation of Donors 1993-97 .

Consent Sought 1993-97 .

Organs Requested 1993-97

Organ Consent Obtained 1993-97

Organ Consents 1993-97 .

Reason Organs Not Requested 1993-97

Organs Retrieved 1993-97

Solid Organs Retrieved 1993-97

Reason Organs Not Retrieved 1993-97
Perfusion of Organs 1993-97

Organs Retrieved in New Zealand by Retrieval State Team 1993-97

Outcome of Organs Retrieved in New Zealand 1993-97

Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs Retrieved in New Zealand 1993-97

Transplanted Solid Organs — Donor State to Destination 1995-97

Green Pages

2
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

-10
11

12
13-14
15

16

17

18
19-20






