

Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry

(ANZOD Registry)

1998 Report

[Data collected to 31st December 1997]

Edited by Ms. Karen Herbertt and Dr. Graeme Russ

Special Section Edited by D. Verran, P. Dilworth, A.K.K. Chui, A.G.R. Sheil

FUNDING

ANZOD Registry is funded by

Australian Health Ministers' Advisory Council
New Zealand Ministry of Health
The Australian Kidney Foundation

COORDINATING CENTRE

ANZDATA Registry, The Queen Elizabeth Hospital,
28 Woodville Road, Woodville South,
Adelaide, South Australia, 5011.

Phone (61-8) 8222.6704

Fax (61-8) 8445.9699

Email karen.herbertt@health.sa.gov.au
anzdata@ozemail.com.au

Web <http://www.anzdata.org.au>

Ms. K. Herbertt	Editor/ATCA Delegate for ANZOD
Dr. G.R. Russ	Editor/Project Manager Transplantation ANZDATA
Mrs L.R. Excell	Project Manager ANZDATA
Mr. B. Livingston	Computer Programmer ANZDATA
Mrs E.K. Steinmetz	Administrative Officer ANZDATA

SUGGESTED CITATION

The suggested citation for this report is as follows:

ANZOD Registry Report 1998
Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry
Adelaide, South Australia.
Editors: K. Herbertt, G.R. Russ.

Publications based upon ANZOD Registry information reported here or supplied upon request, must include the citation as noted above and the following notice:

The data reported here have been supplied by the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry. The interpretation and reporting of these data are the responsibility of the Editors and in no way should be seen as an official policy or interpretation of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry.

Printed in Adelaide, South Australia, 1998

© Copyright 1998 by the ANZOD Registry

ISSN 1329-2889

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The Editors would like to thank the Donor Transplant Coordinators whose reporting of data has made this 1998 Report possible.

New South Wales

Marnie Berriman
Sharon Bolton
Cristina deLeon
Carolyn Windle

Queensland

Greg Armstrong
Tina Cooper
Carolyn Windle

South Australia

Kathy Hee
Karen Herbertt
Glenys Hodgeman
Mary Kelly

Victoria

Debbie Gregory
Lisa Jager
Bette Martyn
Geoff Scully

Western Australia

Ailsa Allen
Linda Brnjich
Ken Reid

New Zealand

Janice Langlands
Ralph Maddison

STATISTICAL METHODS

Actuarial and Kaplan-Meier survivals have been produced using the procedure contained in

SPSS® for Windows™ Release 6.1
SPSS Inc.





Government House
Canberra ACT 2600

Over the past three decades, organ transplantation has evolved from an experimental procedure to a recognised and efficient medical tool, one that is able to heal or to improve the quality of life for many patients.

Due to this very success the number of people requiring transplantation has risen: yet the availability of organs for transplantation is limited by the number of willing organ donors. Sadly, many people have a long wait for a transplant, and some will die during that period.

The statistics in this edition of the Australia and New Zealand Organ Donation Registry show a considerable rate of variation in the rate of organ donation from State to State – and indeed a somewhat low rate for both Australia and New Zealand compared to some other countries. It is very pleasing, however, to see the co-operation shown across the Tasman with the exchange of these precious organs.

The collection of the published statistics is a time-consuming business, and all Transplant Coordinators are to be congratulated on their efforts. I also acknowledge the Editors who, both in the summaries and in the report at large provide clear and concise evidence of the value of organ donation and transplantation.

The real human value of organ transplantation, however, is not to be found in statistics but in the enjoyment of life that can result to the individual. In September, 1997, I opened the World Transplant Games in Sydney, where 1200 sportsmen, women and young people who had received a transplant gathered to compete. It was a celebration of courage and compassion. Courage by the recipients who had triumphed over great adversity; and the extraordinary compassion of the donors and their families who, despite their own loss and sadness, had made that triumph possible.

I hope the success of the games will encourage more people and their families to consider becoming organ donors. In that event, it would be wonderful if future editions of the Registry were able to show a considerable improvement in the rate of organ donation in Australia and New Zealand, and consequently a shortening in the waiting list for all those who require organ transplantation.

Sir William Deane

Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY	
Australia	2
New Zealand	3
ORGAN DONORS IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND	
Number and Donors Per Million of Population	4
International Donor Statistics	4
Donors Per Thousand Deaths 1991-97	5
Donors Per Thousand Deaths by State	5
Donors Per Month	6
DONOR PROFILE	
Age and Gender Distribution	7
Cause of Donor Death	10
Donor Occupation	14
Ethnic Origin and Religious Denomination	14
Heart Beating Donors	15
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation	15
Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C Status of Donors	15
Cytomegalovirus Status of Donors	15
Blood Group of Donors	16
Medical Condition of Donors	17
DONOR INTENTION	
Driver's Licence Status and Donor Cards	19
CONSENT	20
Direct Contact with Transplant Coordinator	21
Coroner's Cases	21
SUMMARY OF ORGANS REQUESTED, CONSENT GIVEN, RETRIEVED AND TRANSPLANTED	22
Organs requested	22
Organs consented	22
Organs retrieved	23
Organs transplanted	23
Exchange of Organs	24
KIDNEYS	
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants	25
Age of Kidney Donors	26
Reason Kidneys Unusable	27
Outcome of Request for Kidney Donation	27
Kidney Perfusion Methods	28
Donor Kidney Function	
Terminal Levels of Serum Creatinine and Urea	29
Effect of Creatinine Level on Kidney Graft Survival	30
Effect of Oliguria on Kidney Graft Survival	30
Effect of Hypotension on Kidney Graft Survival	31
Combined Effect of Hypotension and Oliguria on Kidney Graft Survival	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LIVER	
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants	32
Outcome of Requests for Liver Donation	32
Age of Liver Donors	33
Outcome of Request for Liver Donation	34
Perfusion of Livers	34
Donor Liver Function	34
SPECIAL SECTION	35
DONOR FACTORS AFFECTING PRIMARY CADAVERIC LIVER ALLOGRAFT SURVIVAL	
HEART	
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplants	38
Transplants performed	38
Age of Heart Donors	39
Outcome of Request for Heart Donation	40
LUNGS	
Age of Lung Donors	41
Donor Lung Function	42
Outcome of Request for Lung Donation	42
PANCREAS	
Waiting List versus Cadaver Transplant	43
Age of Pancreas Donors	43
Outcome of Request for Pancreas Donation	44
CORNEAS	
Outcome of Request for Cornea Donation	44
BONE	
Outcome of Request for Bone Donation	45
TERMINAL MANAGEMENT	
Time from Admission to Brain Death	46
Time from Ventilation to Brain Death	46
Time from Brain Death to Aortic Cross Clamp	47
Drugs for Maintenance of the Donor	48
Terminal Treatment (provided in the Operating Theatres)	49

AUSTRALIA

APPENDIX I

CONTENTS	<u>Yellow Pages</u>
Donor Numbers for each State 1989-97	2
Donor Numbers and Age Groups for each State 1994-97	2
Number of Donors from each Hospital 1989-97	3-5
Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups for each State 1994-97	6-7
Cause of Donor Death in Each State and Australia 1989-97	8-9
Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group 1989-97	10-12
Occupation of Donors 1989-97	13
Consent Sought 1989-97	13
Racial Origin of Donors 1989-97	14
Religion of Donors 1989-97	14
Organs Requested by Donor State 1993-97	15
Organ Consent Obtained by Donor State 1993-97	16
Organ Consents by Donor State 1997	17
Reason Organs not Requested by Donor State 1989-97	18-21
Organs Retrieved by Donor State 1989-97	22-23
Solid Organs Retrieved by Donor State 1989-97	24
Reason Organs not Retrieved by Donor State 1989-97	25-30
Perfusion of Organs 1989-97	31-32
Organs Retrieved in Each Donor State by Retrieval State Team 1989-97	33-34
Outcome of Organs Retrieved in Australia 1991-97	35
Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs Retrieved in Australia 1989-97	36-37
Transplanted Solid Organs – Donor State to Destination State 1995-97	38-40

NEW ZEALAND

APPENDIX II

CONTENTS	<u>Green Pages</u>
Donor Gender Numbers and Age Groups	2
Number of Donors from Each Hospital 1993-97	2
Cause of Donor Death Related to Gender and Age Group 1993-97	3
Occupation of Donors 1993-97	4
Consent Sought 1993-97	5
Organs Requested 1993-97	6
Organ Consent Obtained 1993-97	7
Organ Consents 1993-97	8
Reason Organs Not Requested 1993-97	9-10
Organs Retrieved 1993-97	11
Solid Organs Retrieved 1993-97	12
Reason Organs Not Retrieved 1993-97	13-14
Perfusion of Organs 1993-97	15
Organs Retrieved in New Zealand by Retrieval State Team 1993-97	16
Outcome of Organs Retrieved in New Zealand 1993-97	17
Donor Age Related to Transplanted Organs Retrieved in New Zealand 1993-97	18
Transplanted Solid Organs – Donor State to Destination 1995-97	19-20

